
Intent to Award (Rev. 10-25-22)  

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

 

 
 

IFB NO. / TITLE 

 
24-R085012SB Yard Waste 
Processing Services   
 

DATE POSTED MC __________ 
 

DS _________ 
 

PROCUREMENT 
REPRESENTATIVE Stacia Branco PROJECTED 

AWARD DATE October 22, 2024 

DEPARTMENT/DIVISI
ON Utilities Department 

AUTHORIZED 
BY 

DATE Jacob Erickson, Purchasing Official 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Cooper Timber 
Harvesting, Inc. for the provision of Yard Waste Processing Services. 
 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 
 
Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26. 
 

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION 
 
Manatee County Utilities Department requested bids from qualified firms for yard waste processing services to unload, 
sort and process yard waste materials from the Lena Road Landfill located at 3333 Road, Bradenton, Florida 34211 
that will meet the requirements of the scope. 
 
The solicitation was advertised on August 13, 2024 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also 
provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast 
Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members.  Responses were 
received from the following firms:  
 
1. Atlas Organics CU12, LLC, Sarasota, FL 4. Cooper Timber Harvesting, Inc., Arcadia, FL 
2. Big Dog Express of South Florida, Inc., Pahokee, FL 5. Treecycle Land Clearing, Inc., Lake Worth, FL 
3. Consolidated Resource Recovery, Inc., Sarasota, FL       

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible: None 
 
EVALUATION SUMMARY:  
 
Cooper Timber Harvesting, Inc. was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s).  A bid tabulation of the results is 
attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Procurement Division and the Utilities Department recommend award to Cooper Timber Harvesting, Inc. 

ATTACHMENTS  
(List in order of 

attached) 

 

 

 

      
Bid Tabulation 

 
 
 
 
 

COST 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Estimate Annual 
Expenditure      
$926,050.00 

 

 

 

 



Item # Description of Yard Waste

Annual 
Estimated 
Quantity 

(Tons)

Unit Price 
Per Ton 

Extended 
Price 

Unit Price 
Per Ton 

Extended 
Price 

Unit Price 
Per Ton 

Extended 
Price 

Unit Price 
Per Ton 

Extended 
Price 

Unit Price 
Per Ton 

Extended 
Price 

Processing of Clean Material 

Processing of Dirty Material 
(Effective October 1, 2025, this service will 
not be needed)

2 Removal/Disposal of Clean Material 10,500 $16.49 $173,145.00 $24.50 $257,250.00 $22.73 $238,665.00 $10.00 $105,000.00 $19.00 $199,500.00

3
Removal/Disposal of Dirty Material
(Effective October 1, 2025, this service will 
not be needed)

5500 $16.49 $90,695.00 $24.50 $134,750.00 $45.27 $248,985.00 $11.00 $60,500.00 $25.57 $140,635.00

BID TABULATION
IFB No. 24-R085012SB

YARD WASTE PROCESSING SERVICES

Cooper Timber 
Harvesting, Inc.

$21.73 $760,550.00

$926,050.00

Treecycle Land 
Clearing, Inc.

$27.55 $964,250.00

$1,304,385.00

Big Dog Express of 
South Florida, Inc.

$18.00 $630,000.00

$1,022,000.00

Consolidated Resource 
Recovery, Inc. a 

Veransa Company

$21.77 $761,950.00

Atlas Organics CU12, 
LLC

$1,230,890.00 $1,249,600.00

35,000 $27.63 $967,050.001

TOTAL (Item #1 through #3)


	24-R085012SB Bid Tab Yard Waste .pdf
	Bid Tab


		2024-09-23T10:37:20-0400
	Jacob Erickson, MBA, CPPO, NIGP-CPP




